
THE IMPACT OF ORGANIZATION.A.L CULTURE ON EMPLOYEES'
INNOVATIVE WORK BEHAVIOUR

BY

KOVINTHAMOORTHY PRASHALINI

REG NO: EU/IS /2016/MS/019

INDEX NO: MS1869

*fsb\\
ri.. {1"1 .'rl
\\\ ldal /-'l

q.]l-.v.:',d.=;iitl."!
- $th+,1/./"'

l r I I lt I tlfiiiiilifriurt rn u
Proiect RePorl
Library - EUSL

A Project Report submitted to the Faculty of Commerce and Management, Eastern

University, Sri Lanka, as apartial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor

of Business Administration (Specialization).

DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT

FACULTY OF COMMERCE AND MANAGEMENT

EASTERN UNIYERSITY, SRI LAI{KA

2021



ABSTRACT

No business organization can avoid a tougher competition nowadays. This situation

requires innovation to survive and grow. It is not possible to achieve an innovative

institution without creative employees. Hence, researchers have become increasingly

interested in identifying the conditions that influence innovative work behavior. And also

organizational culture is the most important factors to overcome competition.

Organizational culture components included Training, Understanding, Co-Worker Support

and Supervisor Support. This study examined the impact of organizational culture on

employees' innovative work behavior. In addition to this, the researcher Identifu the level

of these variable, impact and relationship between them.

So far lack of research has been carried out in Sri Lanka to investigate the impact of

organizational culture on employees' innovative work behavior. In doing so, a survey is

administered to 101 employees who are working in selected banks in Batticaloa district.

The collected questionnaires were analyzed using Statistical Package for Social Science

(SPSS 22.0 Version) through descriptive analysis

Researcher hypothesized and found that training, understanding, coworker support and

supervisor support were positively related to innovative work behavior. The study also

revealed that training, understanding, coworker support and supervisor support have high

impact on employees' innovative work behavior. Moreover, this study found that the

training, understanding, coworker support and supervisor support have high level of

employees' innovative work behavior. Further, the findings of this study offer guidanie to

the organizational culture with the organization.

Key words: Training, Understanding, Coworker Support, Supervisor Support and

Innov at iv e l4/or k B e hav i or.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABBREVIATION

Chapter-l : INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study

1.2 Problem Statement / Research Gap

1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Research Objectives

1.5 Scope of the Study

1.6 Significance ofthe Study

1.7 Organrzatron of Chapter

1.8 Chapter Summary

Chapter-2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Innovative work behavior

2.3 Organizationalculture

2.3.I Training

2.3.2 Understanding

2.3.3 Co-worker support

2.3.4 Supervisor support

2.4 The Relationship between organizatonal culture and innovative

lvork behavior

2.5 Supportive theories

2.6 Chapter Summary

Chapter-3 : CONCEPTU ALIZ ATION AND

OPERATIONALIZATION

I

ll

lll

vlt

lx

x

I
1

2

J

aJ

4

4

4

5

6

6

7

9

10

12

13

I4
15

I6

18

t9

iii



3.1 Introduction

3.2 Conceptualization

3.2.1 Conceptual Framework

3.3 Operationalization

3.3.1 Summary of Operationalization

3.4 Chapter Summary

Chapter-4: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

4.1 Introduction

4.2 ResearchPhilosophy

4.3 Research Approach

4.4 Research Strategy

4.5 MethodologicalChoice

4.6 Time Horizons

4.7 Research Site

4.8 Population of the Study

4.8.1 Sampling

4.8.2 Sample Size

4.9 Method of Data Collection

4.9.1 Primary Data

4.9.2 Secondary Data

4.10 Questionnaire Administration

4.I1 Source of Measurements

4.12 Reliability and Validity Test

4.13 Unit of Data Analysis

4,14 Methods of Data Analysis

4.14.1 Univariate Analysis

4.14.2 Bivariate Analysis

4.14.3 Multivariate Analysis

4.14.4 Testing Hypothesis

4.I5 Methods of Data Evaluation

4.15.1 Decision Rule for Univariate Analysis

I9

I9

19

22

22

24

25

25

25

26

26

27

28

28

28

29

29

29

29

30

30

31

31

32

JJ

JJ

aaJJ

34

35

36

36



4.15.2 Decision Rule for Correlation Analysis

4.15.3 Decision Rule for Hypothesis Testing

4.16 Method of Data Presentation

4.17 EthicalConsideration

4.18 Chapter Summary

Chapter-S: DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Respondents rate

5.3 Reliability Test

5.4 Data Presentation and Analysis of Demographic Information

5.4.1 Frequency Distribution of company's name

5.4.2 Distribution of educational level

5.4.3 Frequency Distribution of experience in industry

5.4.4 Distribution of position

5.4.5 Distribution of gender

5.4.6 Distribution of marital status

5.4.7 Distribution of salary

5.5 Data Presentation and Analysis of Research Objectives

5.5.1 Descriptive Statistics

5.5.2 Correlation between Variables

5.5.3 Simple Linear Regression

5..5.4 Multivariate Analysis

5.6 Hypothesis Testing

5.7 Chapter Summary

Chapter-6: DISCUSSION ON FINDINGS

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Discussion of Demographic Information

6.2.1 Name of the company

6.2.2 Educational level

6.2.3 Experience in industry

3/

38

38

38

39

40
40
40

40

4T

4I

42

42

43

43

44
44

45

45

47
48

58

60
63

64

64

64

64

64

65



6.2.4 Position

6.2.5 Gender

6.2.6 Marital status

6.2.7 Salary

6.3 Discussion of Research Information

6.3.I Discussion - Objective One

6.3.1.1 Training

6.3.1.2 Understanding

6.3.I.3 Coworker support

6.3.1.4 Supervisor support

6.3.1.5 Innovative work behavior

6.3.2 Discussion - Objective Two

6.3.3 Discussion - Objective Three

6.4 Hypothesis Testing Summary

6.5 Chapter Summary

Chapter-7: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 Introduction

7.2 Conclusion

7.2.1 Objective One

7.2.2 Objective Two

7.2.3 Objective Three

7.3 Contributions of the Study

7.4 Recommendations of the Study

7.5 Limitations of the Study

7.6 Direction for Future Research

7.7 Chapter summary

LIST OF REFERENCES

APPENDIX

Appendix Questionnaire

65

65

66
66

66

67

67

67

67

68
68

68

71

IJ

74

75

75

75

75

75

76

77

--

78

79
80

81

88

88

VI


