## THE IMPACT OF ORGANIZATIONAL CULTURE ON EMPLOYEES' INNOVATIVE WORK BEHAVIOUR



BY KOVINTHAMOORTHY PRASHALINI REG NO: EU/IS/2016/MS/019

**INDEX NO: MS1869** 



A Project Report submitted to the Faculty of Commerce and Management, Eastern University, Sri Lanka, as a partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Business Administration (Specialization).

## DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT FACULTY OF COMMERCE AND MANAGEMENT EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA

2021

## ABSTRACT

No business organization can avoid a tougher competition nowadays. This situation requires innovation to survive and grow. It is not possible to achieve an innovative institution without creative employees. Hence, researchers have become increasingly interested in identifying the conditions that influence innovative work behavior. And also organizational culture is the most important factors to overcome competition. Organizational culture components included Training, Understanding, Co-Worker Support and Supervisor Support. This study examined the impact of organizational culture on employees' innovative work behavior. In addition to this, the researcher Identify the level of these variable, impact and relationship between them.

So far lack of research has been carried out in Sri Lanka to investigate the impact of organizational culture on employees' innovative work behavior. In doing so, a survey is administered to 101 employees who are working in selected banks in Batticaloa district. The collected questionnaires were analyzed using Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS 22.0 Version) through descriptive analysis

Researcher hypothesized and found that training, understanding, coworker support and supervisor support were positively related to innovative work behavior. The study also revealed that training, understanding, coworker support and supervisor support have high impact on employees' innovative work behavior. Moreover, this study found that the training, understanding, coworker support and supervisor support have high level of employees' innovative work behavior. Further, the findings of this study offer guidance to the organizational culture with the organization.

Key words: Training, Understanding, Coworker Support, Supervisor Support and Innovative Work Behavior.

ii

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	i	
ABSTRACT			
TAB	TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST	LIST OF TABLES		
LIST	OF FIGURES	ix	
ABBREVIATION		х	
Chap	ter-1: INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Background of the Study	1	
1.2	Problem Statement / Research Gap	2	
1.3	Research Questions	3	
1.4	Research Objectives	3	
1.5	Scope of the Study	4	
1.6	Significance of the Study	4	
1.7	Organization of Chapter	4	
1.8	Chapter Summary	5	
Chapter-2: LITERATURE REVIEW		6	
2.1	Introduction	6	
2.2	Innovative work behavior	7	
2.3	Organizational culture	9	
2.3	1 Training	10	
2.3	2 Understanding	12	
2.3	.3 Co-worker support	13	
2.3	.4 Supervisor support	14	
2.4	The Relationship between organizational culture and innovative	15	
	work behavior		
2.5	Supportive theories	16	
2.6	Chapter Summary	18	
Chap	ter-3: CONCEPTUALIZATION AND	19	
OPEI	RATIONALIZATION		

3.1 Introduction	19
3.2 Conceptualization	19
3.2.1 Conceptual Framework	19
3.3 Operationalization	22
3.3.1 Summary of Operationalization	22
3.4 Chapter Summary	24
Chapter-4: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	25
4.1 Introduction	25
4.2 Research Philosophy	25
4.3 Research Approach	26
4.4 Research Strategy	26
4.5 Methodological Choice	27
4.6 Time Horizons	28
4.7 Research Site	28
4.8 Population of the Study	28
4.8.1 Sampling	29
4.8.2 Sample Size	29
4.9 Method of Data Collection	29
4.9.1 Primary Data	29
4.9.2 Secondary Data	30
4.10 Questionnaire Administration	30
4.11 Source of Measurements	31
4.12 Reliability and Validity Test	31
4.13 Unit of Data Analysis	32
4.14 Methods of Data Analysis	33
4.14.1 Univariate Analysis	33
4.14.2 Bivariate Analysis	33
4.14.3 Multivariate Analysis	34
4.14.4 Testing Hypothesis	35
4.15 Methods of Data Evaluation	36
4.15.1 Decision Rule for Univariate Analysis	36

4.15.2	Decision Rule for Correlation Analysis	37
4.15.3	Decision Rule for Hypothesis Testing	38
4.16	Method of Data Presentation	38
4.17	Ethical Consideration	38
4.18	Chapter Summary	39
Chapte	er-5: DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS	40
5.1	Introduction	40
5.2	Respondents rate	40
5.3	Reliability Test	40
5.4	Data Presentation and Analysis of Demographic Information	41
5.4.1	Frequency Distribution of company's name	41
5.4.2	Distribution of educational level	42
5.4.3	Frequency Distribution of experience in industry	42
5.4.4	Distribution of position	43
5.4.5	Distribution of gender	43
5.4.6	Distribution of marital status	44
5.4.7	Distribution of salary	44
5.5	Data Presentation and Analysis of Research Objectives	45
5.5.1	Descriptive Statistics	45
5.5.2	Correlation between Variables	47
5.5.3	Simple Linear Regression	48
55.4	Multivariate Analysis	58
5.6	Hypothesis Testing	60
5.7	Chapter Summary	63
Chapte	Chapter-6: DISCUSSION ON FINDINGS	
6.1	Introduction	64
6.2	Discussion of Demographic Information	64
6.2.1	Name of the company	64
6.2.2	Educational level	64
6.2.3	Experience in industry	65

6.	2.4	Position	65
6.	2.5	Gender	65
6.	2.6	Marital status	66
6.	2.7	Salary	66
6.3	D	iscussion of Research Information	66
6.	3.1	Discussion - Objective One	67
6	.3.1.	1 Training	67
6	.3.1.2	2 Understanding	67
6	.3.1.	3 Coworker support	67
6	.3.1.4	4 Supervisor support	68
6	.3.1.:	5 Innovative work behavior	68
6.	3.2	Discussion - Objective Two	68
6.	3.3	Discussion - Objective Three	71
6.4	Η	ypothesis Testing Summary	73
6.5	С	hapter Summary	74
Cha	pter	7: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	75
7.1	In	troduction	75
7.2	С	onclusion	75
7.	2.1	Objective One	75
7.	2.2	Objective Two	75
7.	2.3	Objective Three	76
7.3	C	ontributions of the Study	77
7.4	R	ecommendations of the Study	77
7.5	Li	mitations of the Study	78
7.6	D	irection for Future Research	79
7.7	C	hapter summary	80
	L	IST OF REFERENCES	81
	A	PPENDIX	88
	A	ppendix Questionnaire	88